503489686 09/22/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3536311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APPIAN GRAPHICS CORP.	08/08/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATI TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	treet Address: 1 COMMERCE VALLEY DRIVE EAST	
City:	City: MARKHAM, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L3T 7X6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6823525		
Patent Number:	7356823		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)212-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-356-5094

 Email:
 christine.wright@faegrebd.com

 Correspondent Name:
 CHRISTOPHER J. RECKAMP

Address Line 1: 311 S. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6823525 7356823		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER J. RECKAMP		
SIGNATURE:	/CHRISTOPHER J. RECKAMP/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2015		

Total Attachments: 6

source=6823525_AppianAssignment#page1.tif source=6823525_AppianAssignment#page2.tif source=6823525_AppianAssignment#page3.tif

source=6823525_AppianAssignment#page4.tif

source=6823525_AppianAssignment#page5.tif source=6823525_AppianAssignment#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into this 20th day of July, 2001 by and between Appian Graphics Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having a place of business at 18005 NE 68th Street, Suite A-120, Redmond, Washington, 98052 and ATI Technologies Inc., an Ontario corporation, having a place of business at 33 Commerce Valley Drive East, Thornhill, Ontario, Canada L3T 7N6 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee agreed to purchase the Acquired Assets (as defined in therein) from Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to Closing (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Effective upon the Closing, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties.
- 2. Except as expressly provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Patents.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR

By: Walley South
Name: Wallace & Suith
Title:

SCHEDULE A

Country USA Patent No. Filing Date Issue Date 5,835,090

USA 5,835,090 USA 60/177746

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into this 20th day of July, 2001 by and between Appian Graphics Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having a place of business at 18005 NE 68th Street, Suite A-120, Redmond, Washington, 98052 and ATI Technologics Inc., an Omario corporation, having a place of business at 33 Commerce Valley Drive East, Thornhill, Ontario, Canada L3T 7N6 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee agreed to purchase the Acquired Assets (as defined in therein) from Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to Closing (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Effective upon the Closing, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties.
- 2. Except as expressly provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Patents.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR

Name: Wellace & Suith Title: Chairman & Coo

SCHEDULE A (Assigned Patents)

		Palent Reference	Issue Date	File Date	Docket No.	Description Desktop Manager for Graphical Excitor with
2.0	Consul	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2014014008	10/17/1996	ummara lard	User Interface Based System with Enhanced Desktop
	USA	5835090	10/10/1998			transfer Dienleving Single
	USA	60/177746 Application	•••	01/21/2000	27521/6:1	Method for Displayment on Multiple Monitors Driven by a Personal Computers
	1 42	1				

CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Patent Assignment confirms and clarifies the Patent Assignment made and entered into on the 20th day of July, 2001 (hereinafter "ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT") by and between APPIAN GRAPHICS CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 18047 NE 68th Street, Suite B-100, Redmond, Washington, 98052 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and ATI TECHNOLOGIES INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ontario, Canada and having a place of business at 1 Commerce Valley Drive East, Markham, Ontario, Canada L3T 7X6 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, said ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT specified that, prior thereto, ASSIGNOR held legal title to United States Patent Application No. 60/177,746 and whereas pursuant to said ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT, ASSIGNOR expressly transferred and assigned to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 60/177,746, including all rights therein provided by International conventions and treaties.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR caused United States Patent Application No. 09/755,549 to be filed on January 3, 2001, and whereas United States Patent Application No. 09/755,549 claims the benefit of priority of United States Patent Application No. 60/177,746, and whereas ASSIGNOR continues to hold legal title to United States Patent Application No. 09/755,549.

WHEREAS, at the time of the ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT it was, and continues to now be, the intent of both parties that the right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 60/177,746 include the right, title, and interest in and to all other patents and applications claiming the benefit of priority and/or otherwise related to United States Patent Application No. 60/177,746, including United States Patent Application No. 09/755,549.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to confirm its acquisition and ownership of all right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 09/755,549.

AND WHEREAS, it is the intention of both parties that this Confirmation of Patent Assignment have a retroactive, *nunc pro tunc* effect as of the date of said ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT.

1

NOW THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration identified in said ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT, the receipt and sufficiency of which are again hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 09/755,549 and in and to the invention described therein, including all rights under international conventions and treaties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Confirmation of Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date given below by its duly authorized officer.

APPIAN GRAPHICS CORP.

By:

Name

James D. Greenup

Title: President

Date: 8-8-02

2